

FILED
01-05-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2021AP1673

STATE OF WISCONSIN
ex rel. JOSHUA L. KAUL,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

FREDERICK PREHN,

Defendant-Respondent.

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Defendant-Respondent.

APPEAL FROM A FINAL DECISION
AND ORDER DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT,
ENTERED IN THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE VALERIE BAILEY-RIHN PRESIDING

DR. FREDERICK PREHN'S BRIEF

MARK P. MACIOLEK
Murphy Desmond, S.C.
State Bar Number: 1054208
33 East Main Street, Suite 500
P.O. Box 2038
Madison, WI 53701-2038
Phone: (608) 257-7181
Fax: (608) 257-2508
mmaciolek@murphydesmond.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 9

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL..... 10

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 12

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 12

 A. Facts from the State’s Complaint, R. 2. 12

 B. Facts supplied by the parties and amici..... 12

 C. Facts from the Circuit Court’s decision and order, R. 72. 13

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 13

III. THE DECISION BELOW IN THE CIRCUIT COURT..... 14

 A. The Circuit Court rejected the State’s vacancy argument..... 14

 B. The Circuit Court rejected the State’s removal argument..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 15

ARGUMENT 15

I. DR. PREHN’S SEAT ON THE BOARD IS NOT VACANT; HE LAWFULLY REMAINS A MEMBER OF THE BOARD..... 15

 A. Wisconsin’s constitution, vacancy and appointment statutes control when an office is vacant..... 16

 B. A vacancy is not a necessary predicate to an appointment, as Wisconsin distinguishes between appointments to fill a vacancy and regular full term appointments. 17

C.	<i>Thompson</i> reaffirmed the common law holdover rule, which remains unchanged.	19
D.	Amendments to Ch 17 after 1964 affirm the <i>Thompson</i> rule, not undermine it.	21
E.	Wisconsin has no common law vacancy rule.	23
F.	The Board has followed Wisconsin’s common law holdover rule in practice.....	26
II.	THE GOVERNOR MAY NOT REMOVE DR. PREHN FROM OFFICE, EXCEPT “FOR CAUSE.”	28
A.	The method of filling the appointive office determines when the Governor may remove an officer.....	29
B.	<i>Thompson</i> confirms that Senate confirmation protects Dr. Prehn from being removed without cause.	30
C.	No “cause” exists to remove Dr. Prehn from the Board.	31
III.	THE HISTORY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES ILLUMINATES THE LEGISLATURE’S CHOICES.....	31
A.	History of Wisconsin’s conservation agencies and citizen boards.....	32
B.	The creation and evolution of the modern Department of Natural Resources and Natural Resources Board.	33
C.	The Natural Resources Board is a policy-making and advisory body not responsible for execution of the laws, and protected from political removals, as was its predecessor, the Conservation Commission.	35
IV.	HISTORY SHOWS WISCONSIN BALANCED POWER BETWEEN THE GOVERNOR AND LEGISLATURE DIFFERENTLY THAN THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, UNDERMINING THE STATE’S SEPARATION OF POWERS ARGUMENT.	36

A. The President of the United States enjoys greater executive power, especially as to removal of executive officers..... 37

B. Wisconsin balanced the power of the Governor and the Legislature differently, consistent with the concerns particular to our state government..... 38

C. Wisconsin’s constitution, not federal law, set the balance of power in our state and permits the Legislature to enact the appointment and vacancy laws now in force..... 41

D. The confirmation standoff between the Senate and the Governor is political, and this Court lacks the authority to craft a judicial vacancy rule. 41

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATION 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gaugert v. Duve</i> , 2001 WI 83, ¶41, 244 Wis. 2d 691, 628 N.W.2d 861	21
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U. S. 602, 55 S. Ct. 869, 79 L. Ed. 1611 (1935)	37
<i>In re D.M.M.</i> , 137 Wis. 2d 375, 389-90, 404 N.W.2d 530, 536 (1987)	22
<i>James v. Heinrich</i> , 2021 WI 58, ¶61, 397 Wis. 2d 516, 567, 960 N.W.2d 350, 375	41
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2021 WI 87, ¶ 40	41
<i>Leahy v. Kenosha Memorial Hosp.</i> , 118 Wis. 2d 441, 449, 348 N.W.2d 607, 612 (Ct. App. 1984).....	20
<i>Morris v. Employe Trust Funds Bd.</i> , 203 Wis. 2d 172, 180, 554 N.W.2d 205 (Ct. App. 1996).....	25
<i>Myers</i> , 272 U.S. at 163	37
<i>Otradovec v. Green Bay</i> , 118 Wis. 2d 393, 395, 347 N.W.2d 614, 616 (Ct. App. 1984).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Nye</i> , 148 Wis. 659, 671, 135 N.W. 126, 130 (1912)	24
<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Heil</i> , 242 Wis. 41, 51, 7 N.W.2d 375	17, 38
<i>State ex rel. Pluntz v. Johnson</i> , 176 Wis. 107, 186 N.W.2d 729, 730 (1922)(not vacated)	17, 26
<i>State ex rel. Thompson v. Gibson</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 275, 125 N.W.2d 636 (1964)	passim
<i>State ex. Rel. Stark v. Hines</i> , 194 Wis. 34, 215 N.W.447, 448 (1927).....	24
<i>State v. Gomaz</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 302, 320 n.11, 414 N.W.2d 626, 634 (1987)	20
<i>The Attorney General ex rel. Bashford v. Barstow</i> , 4 Wis. 567, 785 (1855)	41

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 15.34	16, 20, 36
Wis. Stat. § 17.01	24
Wis. Stat. § 15.01	35
Wis. Stat. § 15.05	34, 35
Wis. Stat. § 15.07	14, 16, 17, 20, 24, 36
Wis. Stat. § 17.001	31
Wis. Stat. § 17.03	16, 20, 21, 23, 24

Wis. Stat. § 17.20	17, 18, 20
Wis. Stat. § 23.09(2) (1963-64).....	36
Wis. Stat. §§ 17.07	14, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 38

Other Authorities

1983 Wisconsin Act 484	23
43 Am. Jur. Public Officers § 484.....	24
63C Am. Jur. 2d Public Officers and Employees.....	21, 28
67 C.J.S. Officers § 154.....	21, 24
U.S. CONST. ART II, § 2, cl. 2.....	37
Ch. 11, § 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1849	38
Ch. 11, § 8 of the Revised Statutes of 1849	38
WIS. CONST. ART. XIII, § 10.....	25, 38
WIS. CONST. ART. XIV, § 13.....	25
The Journal of the Convention to Form a Constitution for the State of Wisconsin.....	39, 40
WIS. CONST. ART. VI, § 4.....	16, 26, 40

Footnotes

Christine L. Thomas, One Hundred Twenty Years of Citizen Involvement with the Wisconsin Natural Resources Board, <i>Environmental History Review</i> (1991), available at <a href="https://p.widencdn.net/unc3ah/120-years-citizen-
involvement-WNRB">https://p.widencdn.net/unc3ah/120-years-citizen- involvement-WNRB	32, 33
Christine L. Thomas, The Role of the Wisconsin Natural Resources Board in Environmental Decision-making: a comparison of perceptions (1989), p. 66, available at the UW Law School Library.	33
https://ballotpedia.org/Independent_federal_agency	37
<a href="https://constitution.congress.gov/browse/essay/artII-S2-C2-2-1-5-
1/ALDE_00001142/">https://constitution.congress.gov/browse/essay/artII-S2-C2-2-1-5- 1/ALDE_00001142/	37
<a href="https://csac.history.wisc.edu/document-collections/constitutional-
debates/executive-branch/">https://csac.history.wisc.edu/document-collections/constitutional- debates/executive-branch/	37
<a href="https://www.cfr.org/backgrounder/us-foreign-policy-powers-
congress-and-president">https://www.cfr.org/backgrounder/us-foreign-policy-powers- congress-and-president	38
Keith Uhlig, <i>Wausau dentist Dr. Fred Prehn elected as chair of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board</i> , WAUSAU DAILY HEARLD (Feb. 18, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/3dcs9wav	12
Letter, <i>Request for Quo Warranto Action</i> , Wis. Stat. § 784.04(1)(a), <i>Regarding Dr. Frederick Prehn</i> (July 20, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ykzvdk93	13

Naomi Kowles, <i>'This is my choice': Despite expired term, chair of state Natural Resources Board says he's still not leaving</i> , CHANNEL 3000 (June 25, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/saw7uudj	13
Natural Resources Board Meeting Minutes, Wis. Dep't of Nat. Resources (Feb. 24, 2004); https://p.widencdn.net/hy9rgb/02-04-NRB-minutes	28
Natural Resources Board Meeting Minutes, Wis. Dep't of Nat. Resources (Jan. 24, 2007); https://p.widencdn.net/aqqmm9/Jan-2007-NRB-minutes	27
Natural Resources Board Members from 1968 to Present; https://p.widencdn.net/kl6uvx/NRB-Members-1968	27
Ninety-Eighth Regular Session of the Wisconsin Senate, Vote on several of Governor Doyle's Appointees (Jan. 30, 2007); https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/2007/related/journals/senate/20070130/_98	27, 28
Ninety-Fourth Regular Session of the Wisconsin Senate, Letter from Governor Thompson to the Senate (April 30, 1999); https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/1999/related/journals/senate/19990511/_279	27
Ninety-Sixth Regular Session of the Wisconsin Senate, Letter from Governor Doyle to the Senate (July 8, 2004);.....	27
Ninety-Sixth Regular Session of the Wisconsin Senate, Letter from Governor Doyle to the Senate (May 14, 2003).	27
Ninety-Sixth Regular Session of the Wisconsin Senate, Vote on Several of Governor Doyle's Appointees (March 11, 2004); https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/2003/related/journals/senate/20040311/_104	27
<i>WI Environmental and Conservation Organizations Support Legal Action to End NRB Chair's Holdover Past the Expiration of His Term</i> (July 22, 2021) (Midwest Environmental Advocates, Wisconsin's Green Fire, League of Women Voters of Wisconsin, Clean Wisconsin, River Alliance of Wisconsin, and Sierra Club – Wisconsin Chapter), https://tinyurl.com/mnxw999h	13
Wis. Senate Journal (1989) 208 (nomination) and 255 (confirmation); Wis. Senate Journal (1989) 427 (nomination) and 459 (confirmation).....	26
Wis. Senate Journal (1995) 313 (nomination) and 355–56 (confirmation); Wis. Senate Journal (2001) 26 (nomination).....	26

Wis. Senate Journal (1999) 144 (nomination) and 340 (confirmation); <i>Wisconsin Natural Resources Board (NRB) Members 1968 – Current</i>	27
Wis. Senate Journal (1999) 145 (nomination) and 390 (confirmation); Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, <i>Wisconsin Natural Resources Board (NRB) Members 1968 – Current</i> , https://p.widencdn.net/kl6uvx/NRB-Members-1968	26
Wis. Senate Journal (1999) 145 (nomination) and 390–91 (confirmation); <i>Wisconsin Natural Resources Board (NRB) Members 1968 – Current</i>	26
Wis. Senate Journal (2001) 26 (nomination).....	26
Wis. Senate Journal (2003) 8; <i>Wisconsin Natural Resources Board (NRB) Members 1968 – Current</i>	26
Wis. Senate Journal (2003) 8-9; <i>Wisconsin Natural Resources Board (NRB) Members 1968 – Current</i>	26
